

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RADIO FREE ASIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants.

No.1:25-cv-907

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Radio Free Asia..... 3

 B. Congress Funds RFA Via Direct Appropriation..... 4

 C. USAGM Unlawfully Withholds RFA’s Funding and Terminates its Grant 7

 D. USAGM’s Withholding of Funds Is Causing Significant and Immediate Harm..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. RFA Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 12

 A. Congress Has Directly Appropriated Funds to RFA, and Defendants Have No Authority to Refuse to Provide Those Funds to RFA 12

 B. RFA Is Likely to Succeed on its APA Claims 15

 1. Defendants’ Impoundment of RFA’s Appropriated Funds Must Be Set Aside. 15

 2. RFA Is Likely to Succeed on its APA § 706(1) Claim to Compel the Disbursement of Funds Unlawfully Withheld or Unreasonably Delayed. 19

 C. RFA Is Likely to Prevail Regardless of Whether the APA Is Available. 20

 D. Defendants’ Withholding of RFA’s Appropriated Funds and the Termination of its Grant Violate the Constitutional Separation of Powers. 21

 1. The Appropriations and Spending Clauses 22

 2. Presentment Clause 25

 3. Take Care Clause 27

 4. Separation of Powers 28

 E. The Government’s Likely Contention that this Court Lacks Jurisdiction is Meritless. 30

 II. RFA Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without a Temporary Restraining Order. 33

 A. RFA Cannot Continue to Operate Without Congressionally Appropriated Funds..... 34

 B. The Freeze in Funding Threatens the Safety of RFA Journalists and Staff. 35

 C. RFA’s Inability to Access Its Funds Threatens Irreparable Damage to RFA’s Reputation as a Trusted Employer and Provider of Accurate Reporting to People Living Under Authoritarian Regimes. 37

D. For RFA’s APA Claims, Damages Are Unavailable and Would Not Cure the Harms
Caused by USAGM’s Actions. 38

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of Preliminary Relief. 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A.B.-B. v. Morgan</i> , 548 F. Supp.3d 209 (D.D.C. 2020).....	36
<i>AIDS Vaccine Advocacy Coalition v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 2025 WL 752378 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2025).....	32, 37
* <i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14, 23, 25, 28
<i>All. for Retired Ams. v. Bessent</i> , No. CV 25-0313, 2025 WL 740401 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2025).....	37
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants v. SBA</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2020).....	38
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	30
<i>Armour & Co. v. Freeman</i> , 304 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	37
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 928 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020).....	39
<i>Cemex Inc. v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2021).....	32
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	22, 24

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)12

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)24

**Clinton v. City of New York*,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....25, 26, 27

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....19

Costa v. Bazron,
456 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2020)11

Crowley Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....31, 32, 33

Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....3, 20

Harrington v. Bush,
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)22

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....27

**Kendall v. United States*,
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....23, 28

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....22

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
590 U.S. 296 (2020).....13

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,
672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)31, 33

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17

N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)20

Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
26 F.4th 960 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....20

Nat'l Council of Nonprofits v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget,
 No. 25-cv-239, 2025 WL 597959 (Feb. 25, 2025)34

NextWave Personal Cmmc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,
 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....15

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....38

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....19

Open Communities Alliance v. Carson,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....39

Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....31, 32

PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump,
 No. CF 25-337, 2025 WL 510050 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2025)22

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't,
 471 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020)19

RFE/RL, Inc. v. Lake,
 No. 25-cv-799 (D.D.C. March 25, 2025).....17, 18, 39

Spectrum Leasing Corp. v. United States,
 764 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....32

Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)24, 25

Texas Children's Hosp. v. Burwell,
 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....33

**Train v. City of New York*,
 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....14, 23

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Off. of Thrift Supervision,
 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992), *overruled on other grounds by Perry Cap.
 LLC v. Mnuchin*, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....32

Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media,
 502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....16

U.S. Dep't of Navy v. FLRA,
 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....21, 22

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....26

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Shinseki,
599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21

W. Virginia by & through Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)24

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....38

Whole Foods Market Grp., Inc. v. Wical Ltd P’Ship,
288 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016).....37

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....33, 34

**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....21, 27, 28, 29

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015).....29, 30

REGULATORY CASES

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008 – Incorporation by Reference,
B-316010, 2008 WL 540192 (Comp. Gen. Feb. 25, 2008)5

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 683(b)14

5 U.S.C. § 702.....30, 38

5 U.S.C. § 704.....18, 30, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)15, 19, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)15, 19

22 U.S.C. § 62011

22 U.S.C. § 6201(1)39

22 U.S.C. § 6201(2)3

22 U.S.C. § 6201(3)39

22 U.S.C. § 6202(b)(1)4

22 U.S.C. § 6202(c)(2).....4

22 U.S.C. § 6204.....14

*22 U.S.C. § 6204(a)(5)4, 13, 14, 16

22 U.S.C. § 6204(a)(6).....14, 16

22 U.S.C. § 6204(b)16

22 U.S.C. § 6208.....20

*22 U.S.C. § 6208(a).....4, 13

22 U.S.C. § 6208(a)(1).....16

22 U.S.C. § 6208(b)30

22 U.S.C. § 6208(b)(2)11

22 U.S.C. § 6208(c)25

22 U.S.C. § 6208(c)(5).....16

22 U.S.C. § 6208(g)17

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....30

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....20, 30

Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....31, 32

American Relief Act, 2025, Pub. L. No. 118-158, 138 Stat. 1722 (2024)5

*Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47,
138 Stat. 460 (2024)..... passim

Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025, Pub. L. No. 118-83
§ 101(11), 138 Stat. 1524 (2024)5, 6

First Continuing Resolution, Pub. L. No. 118-83 § 3, 138 stat. 152412

United States International Broadcasting Act. Pub. L. No. 103-236, Title III,
§ 309, 108 Stat. 382 (1994)..... passim

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

2 C.F.R. § 200.34219
 2 C.F.R. § 200.3448
 2 C.F.R. § 200.344-46.....8
 2 C.F.R. § 200.472(a)(2).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....22
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 328
